

CASE No. 14-30067

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ELZIE BALL; NATHANIEL CODE; JAMES MAGEE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JAMES M. LEBLANC, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONS; BURL CAIN, WARDEN,
LOUISIANA STATE PENITENTIARY; ANGELIA NORWOOD,
WARDEN OF DEATH ROW; LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONS,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from The United States District Court,
Middle District of Louisiana, Case No. 3:13-cv-00368
Hon. Brian A. Jackson

APPELLEES' PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING

Mercedes Montagnes, LA Bar
No. 33287 (Lead Counsel)
Elizabeth Compa, LA Bar No. 35004
The Promise of Justice Initiative
636 Baronne Street
New Orleans, LA 70113
Telephone: (504) 529-5955
Facsimile: (504) 558-0378
mmontagnes@thejusticecenter.org
bethc@thejusticecenter.org

Steven Scheckman, LA Bar No. 08472
Schiff, Scheckman & White LLP
829 Baronne Street
New Orleans, LA 70113
Telephone: (504) 581-9322
Facsimile: (504) 581-7651
steve@sswethicslaw.com

Mitchell A. Kamin, CA Bar No. 202788
Bird, Marella, Boxer, Wolpert, Nessim,
Drooks, Lincenberg & Rhow, P.C.
1875 Century Park East, 23rd Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067-2561
Telephone: (310) 201-2100
Facsimile: (310) 201-2110
mak@birdmarella.com

James M. Lee, CA Bar No. 192301
Nilay U. Vora, CA Bar No. 268339
Lee Tran & Liang LLP
601 S Figueroa St, Suite 3900
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (213) 612-8900
Facsimile: (213) 612-3773
james.lee@lrlattorneys.com
nilay.vora@lrlattorneys.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS iii

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF PANEL REHEARING..... vi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

STATEMENT OF COURT PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION1

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS2

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....4

 I. Plaintiffs provided expert evidence and extensive evidence of contemporary standards of decency to show why 88° heat index was necessary. 4

 A. The Court materially misapprehended the opinion of plaintiffs’ expert as to the necessity of establishing an 88° maximum heat index.4

 II. The Court Improperly Considered whether the Scope of the Injunction should be Limited, because this Issue was Waived by Defendants.....8

 III. Even if not Waived, Facts on Record Show why the Relief Should Apply to All of Death Row.....9

 A. The record evidence contained multiple illustrations of the extent of the risk beyond the three plaintiffs.9

 IV. The Panel’s Instructions on Remand Direct the District Court to Intrude into the Administration of the Prison.....11

CONCLUSION14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979)12

Brown v. Plata, 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011)..... 11, 13

Clement v. Cal. Dep't of Corr., 364 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2004).....12

Gates v. Collier, 501 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1974).....11

Gates v. Cook, 323 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 3, 4, 5, 6

Gilmore v. California, 220 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2000)12

Graves v. Arpaio, 623 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010).....9

Helling v. McKinney, 509 U.S. 25, 36 (1993)7

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974)13

Plata v. Schwarzenegger, 603 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. Cal. 2010).....12

Smith v. Sullivan, 553 F.2d 373 (5th Cir. 1977)11

Wilkerson v. Stalder, 329 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 2003).....12

Statutes

Prison Litigation Reform Act (“PLRA”), 18 U.S.C. § 3626 2, 8, 11, 12
